of recognising rental expenses incurred under operating leases on a straight-line basis over the

lease term. This resulted in a negative impact on the reported loss from operations in the Group’s

consolidated income statement, as compared to the results if IAS 17 had been applied during the

year.

The following tables may give an indication of the estimated impact of adoption of IFRS 16 on the

Group’s financial results for the six months ended 30 June 2019, by adjusting the amounts reported

under IFRS 16 in these interim financial statements to compute estimates of the hypothetical

amounts that would have been recognised under IAS 17 if this superseded standard had continued to

apply to 2019 instead of IFRS 16, and by comparing these hypothetical amounts for 2019 with the

actual 2018 corresponding amounts which were prepared under IAS 17.

Financial results for the
six months ended 30 June 2019
impacted by the adoption
of IFRS 16

Amounts
reported

under
IFRS 16

Add back
amortisation
and interest

expenses under
IFRS 16

Less
estimated
amounts

relating to
operating

lease as
if under

IAS 17

Hypothetical
amounts for

2019 as
if under

IAS 17

Amounts
reported for
2018 under

IAS 17
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Distribution costs (128,286) 16,898 (18,466) (129,854) (70,817)

Administrative expenses (74,147) 1,217 (1,449) (74,379) (63,221)

Finance costs (31,190) 2,685 – (28,505) (19,781)

(Loss)/profit before taxation (78,641) 20,800 (19,915) (77,756) 55,575

– 12 –

4 REVENUE AND SEGMENT INFORMATION

Revenue represents the sales value of goods supplied and services provided to customers and is analysed as

follows:

Six months ended 30 June
2019 2018

RMB’000 RMB’000

Sale of goods 1,064,614 368,789

Service income 126,882 164,246

1,191,496 533,035

The Group derives revenue from sales of goods and service income over time and at a point in time are

presented as follows:

Six months ended 30 June
2019 2018

RMB’000 RMB’000

Recognised at a point in time:
– Sale of goods 979,023 274,942

– Service income 66,702 93,907

1,045,725 368,849